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 S T A F F  R E P O R T  

CASE NO: V17-16 / Garlow / 332 Kingwood Street 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Request by John Garlow for variance relief from Article 1335 concerning front and side 
setbacks at 332 Kingwood Street.  

 
TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:  

Tax Map 36, Part of Parcels 135 and 134; R-1A, Single Family Residential District 
 
SURROUNDING ZONING: 

R-1A, Single Family Residential District 

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 

The petitioner seeks to enclose an existing porch/carport and construct a two-car garage 
to the south of the existing structure located at 332 Kingwood Street.  Addendum A of 
this report illustrates the location of the subject site. 

Section 1335.04(A)(4) provides a minimum rear setback standard of twenty (20) feet. The 
proposed addition and enclosure of the porch/carport will have a zero-foot rear setback.  
As such, a twenty (20) foot rear yard setback variance is required for the deverlopment as 
proposed. 

On February 11, 2016, the Planning Commission approved a minor subdivision 
reconfiguring parcel boundaries in the vicinity under Case No. MNS16-02.  The 
subdivision afforded 332 Kingwood Street two (2) side yards, while providing a zero-foot 
rear setback for the existing porch/carport.  Staff has been made aware of encroachment 
issues with the porch/carport roof and the 
neighboring structure’s roof at 357 Demain 
Avenue. 

The survey plat indicates that the parcel 
boundary was created in such a manner to 
allow for both structure’s encroachments 
onto the neighbor’s parcels, as shown to 
the right. 

Any improvements at 332 Kingwood would 
be required to be solely on the petitioner’s 
parcel identified as Lot C on the March 
2016 survey approved by the Planning 
Commission, unless further subdivision 
action is approved.  
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

It is the duty of the Board of Zoning Appeals to determine whether the proposed request 
meets the standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each of 
the “Findings of Fact” submitted by the petitioner. If the Board disagrees with the 
petitioner’s “Findings of Fact” and determines the proposed request does not meet the 
standard criteria for a variance, then the Board must state findings of fact and conclusions 
of law on which it bases its decision to deny the subject variance petition. [See WV State 
Code 8A-8-11(e) and 8A-7-11(b)]. 

Addendum B of this report restates the petitioner’s findings of fact responses.  Staff makes 
no recommendation concerning whether the petitioner’s findings should be modified.   

Staff recommends variance relief under Case No. V17-16 be denied as requested based 
on the following negative findings of fact: 

Negative Finding of Fact No. 1 – The variance will adversely affect the public health, 
safety or welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners or residents, because the 
extent of requisite variance relief sought gratuitously undermines the purposes of Article 
1335 to protect single-family residential areas from intrusion that may cause deterioration 
and provide for adequate quiet and privacy for neighborhood residents. 

Negative Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance does not sufficiently arise from special 
conditions or attributes which pertain to the property for which the variance is sought and 
which were not created by the person seeking the variance, because alternate design 
scenarios appear readily available to the petitioner to establish enclosed off-street parking 
in conformity with minimum building envelope requirements or in a manner that reduces 
the extent of variance relief sought. 

Negative Finding of Fact No. 3 – The variance will not eliminate an unnecessary 
hardship and permit a reasonable use of the land because, alternate design scenarios 
appear readily available to the petitioner to further develop the site in keeping with the 
intent of R-1A District site development standards. 

Negative Finding of Fact No. 4 – The variance will not allow the intent of the zoning 
ordinance to be observed and substantial just done, because alternate designs could in 
effect alleviate existing nonconformities with the rear porch/carport, instead of intensifying 
the rear yard setback nonconformity. 

In the event the Board is resolved to grant some level of variance relief, Staff encourages 
the Board to carefully review each of the petitioner’s Findings of Fact responses to ensure 
suitability and relevance.  Additionally, Staff recommends the following conditions be 
included with said approval: 

1. That the setback of the proposed garage addition be no less than five (5) feet from the 
western parcel boundary, to be in keeping with traditional R-1A side setback standards 
associated with a principal building fronting on Demain Avenue. 
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2. That the porch/carport feature may not be enclosed with northern and western exterior 
walls nor the portion of the southern wall area that would not be encumbered by the 
proposed garage addition. 
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The following restates the petitioner’s Findings of Fact responses.  Staff makes no 
recommendation concerning whether the petitioner’s findings should be modified in the 
affirmative. 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or 
welfare, or the rights of adjacent property owners or residents, because: 

John will properly seal off and contain demolition of any potential lead based printed walls, 
clean up will be washing and vacumming with HEPA Vac.  He does not expect lead based 
paint for garage addition, but if encountered, he will dispose of according to regulations.  The 
roof overhang and thus all of the construction will not cross any property lines.  All construction 
will be within Lot C boundaries.       

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance arises from special conditions or attributes which pertain 
to the property for which a variance is sought and which were not created by the person seeking 
the variance, because: 

There is a preexisting carport that borders the property line.  To avoid demolition of this 
carport, the garage will extend along the property line, in the same sense as the preexisting 
carport.       

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The variance will eliminate an unnecessary hardship and permit a 
reasonable use of the land, because: 

With this variance John will not have to remove the existing carport and cause minimal (no) 
interference with telephone pole guy wires, while allowing owner to park in a garage rather 
than in yard.   

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The variance will allow the intent of the zoning ordinance to be 
observed and substantial justice done, because: 

The carport that exists on the house runs against the property line, so this garage will just be 
an extension of that carport.  Both garage and preexisting carport will share a roofline and be 
enclosed.           

 


























